## **BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS BRIEFING PAPER**

**Topic: Appointment to Opioid Council** 

**Presented by: Eric Butler, Deputy County Attorney** 

	Date: 10	/22/2024	
☐ For Information	☐ For Discussion	on/Board Direction	<ul><li>☑ Consent to</li><li>Place on Business/</li><li>Hearing Agenda</li></ul>
<b>Issue:</b> The Board of County Commissioners (BCC) is a party to a Colorado Regional Opioid Intergovernmental Agreement for Region 10, which established the Region 10 Opioid Regional Council, also known as the Gateway to the Rockies Opioid Council or "GROC." As a member of GROC, the County is responsible for appointing several voting members of GROC.			
<b>Background:</b> The BCC is to appoint to GROC (1) a county representative, (2) a city representative, (3) a public health representative, (4) a human services department representative, and (5) a law enforcement representative.			
In addition, the County is to and alternate.	vote to approve	a nominated court sy	stem representative
<ul> <li>Discussion: The following new alternative representative is recommended:</li> <li>City Alternate: Lakewood City Councilmember Sophia Mayott-Guerrero</li> </ul>			
Fiscal Impact: □ yes ⊠r	10		
Revenue Limits Impact: □ yes ⊠no			
SPA Review: NA			
County Attorney Review:	Eric Butler		
Facilities Review: NA			
BIT Review: NA			

Human Resources Review (new FTE only): NA

Fleet Review: NA

**Recommendations:** That the Board of County Commissioners appoint the following person to serve as a voting member of the Opioid Regional Council for Region 10 on a future hearing agenda:

• City Alternate: Lakewood City Councilmember Sophia Mayott-Guerrero

**Originator:** Eric Butler, Deputy County Attorney x8929

Contacts for Additional Information: Eric Butler, Deputy County Attorney x8929